

No. 19-257

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

CALIFORNIA TROUT & TROUT UNLIMITED,
Petitioners,
v.

HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE & FEDERAL
ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

RICHARD ROOS-COLLINS
JULIE GANTENBEIN
WATER AND POWER
LAW GROUP PC
2140 Shattuck Avenue,
Suite 801
Berkeley, CA 94704
*Counsel for Petitioner
California Trout*

BRIAN JOHNSON
TROUT UNLIMITED
5950 Doyle Street,
Suite 2
Emeryville, CA 94608
*Counsel for Petitioner
Trout Unlimited*

ANDREW H. ERTESCHIK
Counsel of Record
SAAD GUL
JOHN MICHAEL DURNOVICH
COLIN R. McGRATH
NATHANIEL C. ZINKOW
POYNER SPRUILL LLP
Post Office Box 1801
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 783-2895
aerteschik@poynerspruill.com
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTRODUCTION 1
ARGUMENT 3
 I. The circuit conflict warrants this Court’s
 review 3
 II. The decision below significantly impacts
 state interests and the nation’s water
 quality 7
 A. Respondents’ arguments on state
 interests fail 7
 B. Respondents do not deny the
 environmental consequences of the
 decision below 9
 III. Petitioners have strong merits arguments 11
CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hunt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1507 (2019).....	4
<i>Constitution Pipeline Co. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Evtl. Conserv.</i> , 868 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	3
<i>N.Y. Dep’t of Evtl. Conserv. v. FERC</i> , 884 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Washington Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....	1, 7
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. Evtl. Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006)	1, 7
<i>State Farm Fire and Casualty Co. v. United States ex rel. Rigsby</i> , 137 S. Ct. 436 (2016)	4

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 797(e).....	8
16 U.S.C. § 803(a).....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)	1, 3, 5, 12, 13
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b).....	6

Other Authorities

56 Fed. Reg. 23001 (May 20, 1991).....	11
84 Fed. Reg. 44080 (Aug. 22, 2019)	6
Declaratory Order on Waiver of Water Quality Certification, <i>Middle Fork American Project</i> , 167 FERC ¶ 61,056 (Oct. 17, 2019)	5
<i>Hearing on Discussion Drafts Addressing Hydropower Regulatory Modernization and FERC Process Coordination under the Natural Gas Act</i> , 114th Cong. 11 (2015)	8
<i>Hydroelectric Licensing Under the Federal Power Act</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,185 (Feb. 20, 2003)	8
Order Issuing Original License, <i>McMahan Hydroelectric, LLC</i> , 168 FERC ¶ 61,185 (Sept. 20, 2019)	5
Order on Remand, <i>Constitution Pipeline Co., LLC</i> , 168 FERC ¶ 61,129 (Aug. 28, 2019)	5
